EUR (0.1) (0.1)
SEK (0.1) –

A 10 per cent weakening of GBP against the above currencies at 29 March 2008 and 31 March 2007 would have had the equal
but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

76 De La Rue Annual Report 2008

Notes to the Accounts
continued

15 Financial Instruments continued

Interest rate risk

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount

2008 2007
£m £m

Financial assets 120.3 149.1
Financial liabilities (13.6) (11.8)

106.7 137.3

At 29 March 2008 the Group does not hold any fixed rate instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit for the year by the
amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2007.

Profit and loss Equity

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
29 March 2008 increase decrease increase decrease

Variable rate instruments
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1.2 (1.2) – –

31 March 2007

Variable rate instruments
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1.2 (1.2) – –

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair value of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are as follows:

2008 2008 2007 2007
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
amount value amount value

£m £m £m £m

Available-for-sale financial assets 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4
Trade and other receivables 114.8 114.8 97.2 97.2
Cash and cash equivalents 120.3 120.3 149.1 149.1
Embedded derivatives:
Assets 11.4 11.4 0.3 0.3
Liabilities (4.4) (4.4) (1.6) (1.6)

Forward exchange contracts used for hedging:
Assets 8.1 8.1 1.0 1.0
Liabilities (13.5) (13.5) (0.2) (0.2)
Unsecured bank loans and overdrafts (5.1) (5.1) (1.7) (1.7)
Finance lease liabilities (8.5) (9.7) (10.1) (11.3)
Trade and other payables (247.2) (247.2) (239.7) (239.7)

(23.9) (25.1) (5.3) (6.5)

Unrealised loss (1.2) (1.2)

Determination of fair values

Trade and other receivables
The amortised cost less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values.

77 De La Rue Annual Report 2008

15 Financial Instruments continued

Derivatives
The fair value of forward exchange contracts is based on their listed market price, if available. If a listed market price is not available, then
fair value is estimated by using valuation techniques. In estimating fair values, the Group makes assumptions based on market conditions
existing at each balance sheet date. The fair value of forward exchange contracts is determined using quoted forward exchange rates at